

NO. 20-cv-599-TCF

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

Renita Connolly,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

Regal Consulting LLC and Raul Demisay,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

BRIEF OF APPELLANT RENITA CONOLLY

/s/ Team 5
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
Renita Connolly

Table of Contents

Page(s)

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. Because of *Skidmore* deference, ordinary notions of property rights, and the fundamental purpose of ERISA, Participants’ confidential data and information compiled by the Fund are “plan assets.”..... 5

 A. Participants' stolen data and information are ERISA “plan assets” of the Fund according to the DOL’s regulatory interpretation of ERISA..... 6

 B. Other courts hesitate to hold that Participants' confidential information and data are “plan assets,” however, they recognize an expansive definition of “plan assets.” 7

 C. This Court should interpret “plan assets” to encourage funds to protect their participants’ data and further ERISA’s fundamental goal of protecting the interests of employee benefit plan participants and their beneficiaries generally.8

II. Regal is a functional fiduciary and should be held liable for the plaintiff’s loss of benefits under ERISA because it breached its fiduciary duty of prudence 9

 A. The *Teets* test should be used to establish Regal’s fiduciary status.....10

1. Regal did not merely follow a specific contractual term set in an arm’s-length negotiation.11

2. Regal took a unilateral action respecting plan management or assets without the plan or its participants having an opportunity to reject its decision.11

B. Defendants breached fiduciary duty of prudence and should be held liable for the breach..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 12

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	7
<i>Citizens for Resp. and Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Dept. of J.</i> , 922 F.3d 480 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Concrete Pipe and Products of California, Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. California</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	9
<i>*Dist. Intown Properties Ltd. Partn. v. D.C.</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Divane v. N.W. U.</i> , 16 C, 2018 WL 2388118 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2018).....	8
<i>Harmon v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 3:20-CV-00021, 2021 WL 1232694 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2021).....	8
<i>*Health Cost Controls v. Bichanich</i> , 968 F. Supp. 396 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	8
<i>*In re Fid. ERISA Float Litig.</i> , 829 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>*Leventhal v. MandMarblestone Grp. LLC</i> , No. 18-cv-2727, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92059 (E.D. Pa. May 27, 2020).....	13
<i>Patient Advocates, LLC v. Prysunka</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D. Me. 2004).....	8, 9
<i>Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> 949 F.3d 1071 (8th Cir. 2020).....	11, 12
<i>*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	6, 7
<i>*Teets v. Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> 921 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2019).....	10, 11
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1002.....	6, 11
29 U.S.C. § 1132.....	5
*29 U.S.C.A. § 1104.....	9, 10, 12

*Authorities upon which Appellant chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

29 U.S.C.A. § 1002.....	7
-------------------------	---

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	5
---	---

Regulations

29 CFR § 2510.3-101.....	7
--------------------------	---

29 CFR § 2510.3-102.....	7
